its financial statements users, as it would allow for comparisons to be drawn against its Canadian peers, many of which choose
to expense such costs. Management believes that the new policy will assist users’ review and analysis of the Company’s
financial statements as the statement of loss and comprehensive loss more fully reflects the activities and related expenditures
for any given period.

The Company will continue to capitalize the costs incurred to acquire the right to explore a mineral property until the right is lost
or the value of the mineral property is determined to be impaired.

See note 2 (a) of the Company’s March 31, 2018 condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the Company’s
revised accounting policy on exploration and evaluation costs and mineral property interests.

As a result of this voluntary change in accounting policy, the Company has restated certain prior period amounts within the
March 31, 2018 condensed consolidated interim financial statements to be in accordance with this new policy. The impact on
prior period amounts is outlined below:

Statements of Financial Position

As at January 1, 2017
As previously

reported Adjustment Restated
Mineral property interests 605,232   (389,052)  216,180
Deficit 35,201,369   389,052   35,590,421

As at December 31, 2017
As previously

reported Adjustment Restated
Mineral property interests 2,166,106   (1,631,762)  534,344
Deficit  38,398,179   1,631,762   40,029,941

TORQ RESOURCES INC.
(formerly Stratton Resources Inc.)
Management’s Discussion and Analysis of the Financial Condition and
Results of Operations for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2018   Expressed in Canadian Dollars

Page 13 of 14

1.12 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

Three months ended March 31, 2017
As previously

reported Adjustment Restated
Exploration and evaluation costs  -   74,092 74,092
Loss for the period 292,938  74,092  367,030
Net comprehensive loss 295,089  74,092  369,181

   Loss per share (basic and diluted)  $0.00  $0.00  $0.01

Statement of Cash Flows

Three months ended March 31, 2017
As previously

reported Adjustment Restated
Loss for the period  (292,938)  (74,092)  (367,030)
Changes in non-cash working capital

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 99,175  (203,144)  (103,969)
Cash used in operating activities  (277,955)  (277,236)  (555,191)

Exploration and evaluation costs  (277,236) 277,236   -
Cash used in investing activities  (261,424) 277,236  15,812

Leases

In January 2016, the IASB published a new accounting standard, IFRS 16 – Leases ("IFRS 16") which supersedes IAS 17 –
Leases. IFRS 16 specifies how to recognize, measure, present and disclose leases. The standard provides a single lessee
accounting model, requiring the recognition of assets and liabilities for all leases, unless the lease term is 12 months or less or
the underlying asset has a low value. The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019, with
early adoption permitted if IFRS 15, has also been applied. The Company does not have any material lease agreements and